NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

TO: REGISTRAR-RECORDER/COUNTY CLERK FROM:CITY OF IRWINDALE Business Filings & Registrations 5050 North Irwindale 12400 E. Imperial Highway Irwindale, CA 91706 Norwalk, CA 90650 Attention: Marilyn Simpson, AICP Community Development Manager/City Planner

PROJECT CASE NUMBER: Zone Ordinance Amendment No. 01-2021

PROJECT TITLE: Ordinance No. 756

PROJECT LOCATION: Citywide

Irwindale, CA 91706

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: A City-Initiated Code Amendment by the City of Irwindale

> creating a new Chapter 17.130 of the Irwindale Municipal Code regulating reclamation of mines exempt from the Surface Mining and Reclamation Act to establish regulations and standards for

Non-SMARA pits.

This is to certify that on May 12, 2021, the City Council of the City of Irwindale approved and made the following determination regarding the above-described project: (Check one)

- Ministerial (14 Cal. Code of Reg. Sec. 15268)
- Declared Emergency (14 Cal. Code of Reg. Sec. 15269(a))
- Emergency Project (14 Cal. Code of Reg. Sec. 15269 (b)(c))
- Statutory Exemption (14 Cal. Code of Reg. Sec. 15260 et seq.)
- Categorical Exemption (14 Cal. Code of Reg. Sec. 15301 et seq.)
- Χ The Activity is not subject to CEQA (14 Cal. Code of Reg. Sec. 15061(b)(3))

REASON PROJECT IS EXEMPT (CEQA Class and Section number):

In accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) of 1970, as amended, and the City of Irwindale environmental guidelines, the City, as the Lead Agency, has analyzed the project and has determined that the Project is exempt from the provisions of CEQA pursuant to Section 15061 (b)(3), which states that the activity is covered by the general rule that CEQA applies only to projects that have the potential for causing a significant effect on the environment. There is no possibility that this Ordinance, by itself, may have a significant adverse effect on the environment because it does not authorize any development or installation on any specific piece of property within the City boundary.

CONTACT PERSON: Marilyn Simpson, Community Development Manager/City Planner

TELEPHONE NUMBER: 626-430-2209

Y BE IENT,

RECORD OF PROJECT APPROVAL IS AVAILABLE TO THE EXAMINED AT THE CITY OF IRWINDALE, COMMUNIT 16102 ARROW HIGHWAY, IRWINDALE, CA 91706.	
DATE RECEIVED FOR FILING AND POSTING:	
Marilyn Simpson	May 13, 2021
Marilyn Simpson Community Development Director	Date